## HAINES BOROUGH, ALASKA ORDINANCE No. 19-10-548

# Adopted

An Ordinance of the Haines Borough amending Haines Borough Code Title 18.20.020 to clarify the definition of Child Care Facility.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE HAINES BOROUGH ASSEMBLY:

Section 1. <u>Classification</u>. This ordinance is of a general and permanent nature and the adopted amendment shall become a part of the Haines Borough Code.

Section 2. <u>Severability</u>. If any provision of this ordinance or any application thereof to any person or circumstance is held to be invalid, the remainder of this ordinance and the application to other persons or circumstances shall not be affected thereby.

Section 3. <u>Effective Date</u>. This ordinance is effective upon adoption.

Section 4. <u>Amendment of Section 18.20.020.</u> Section 18.20.020 of the Haines Borough Code is hereby amended, as follows:

NOTE: **Bolded**/<u>UNDERLINED</u> ITEMS ARE TO BE ADDED <del>STRIKETHROUGH</del> ITEMS ARE DELETED

18.20.020 Definitions - Regulatory.

"Child care facility (home or commercial)" means any facility providing care, training, education, treatment or supervision for a child for less than 24 hours a day whether or not the facility charges for the services it offers. A child care facility is not a group home, foster home or orphanage.

"Child Care, (4 or Fewer)" A facility that regularly provides care to four or fewer children who are not relatives of the caregiver; "regularly provides care" means that a child is enrolled for regular care, regardless of whether that child receives full-time or part-time care.

"Child Care, (5 or more)" A facility regularly providing child care for five or more children who are not relatives of the caregiver; "regularly provides care" means that a child is enrolled for regular care, regardless of whether that child receives full-time or part-time care.

Section 5. <u>Amendment of Section 18.70.040.</u> Section 18.70.040 of the Haines Borough Code is hereby amended, as follows:

NOTE: **Bolded**/<u>UNDERLINED</u> ITEMS ARE TO BE ADDED

STRIKETHROUGH ITEMS ARE DELETED

## Haines Borough Ordinance No. 19-10-548 Page 2 of 2

### **ZONING USE CHART**

#### TOWNSITE PLANNING/ZONING DISTRICT

UBR = Use-By-Right CU = Conditional Use NA = Not Allowed GFA = Gross Floor Area

= Permit Required	= Permit Not Required
The state of the s	* Control of the Cont

Under General Classification, uses in UPPER CASE are primary and uses in lower case are secondary.

GENERAL CLASSIFICA TION	INDUSTRIAL USES			COMMERCIAL/ Residential Uses			RESIDEN TIAL RESIDENTIAL/ USES Commercial Uses ONLY			RECREATI ONAL USE	
Specific Zoning Districts	Heavy Indust rial	Light Industri al/ Commer cial	Waterfr ont Industr ial	Commer cial	Waterfr ont	Signific ant Structu res Area	Single Residenti al	Multiple Residen tial	Rural Residen tial	Rur al Mix ed Use	Recreation al
USES	I/H	I/L/C	I/W	с	w	SSA	SR	MR	RR	RM U	REC
Child Care Facility (5 or more)	NA	CU	NA	CU .	cu	CU	ĊU	<u>cu</u>	CU	<u>cu</u>	NA
Child Care Facility (4 or fewer)	<u>NA</u>	UBR	<u>NA</u>	UBR	UBR	UBR	<u>UBR</u>	UBR	UBR	UBR	NA

ADOPTED BY A DULY CONSTITUTED QUORUM OF THE HAINES BOROUGH ASSEMBLY APINES BOR

CORPOR

OCTOBER 17 2002

AVII, Mayor

THIS 11th DAY OF FEBRUARY, 2020.

Fullerton, CMC, Borough Clerk TE OF A

Date Introduced:

10/08/19

Date of First Public Hearing:

10/22/19

Date of Second Public Hearing:

01/28/20

Date of Third Public Hearing:

02/11/20- Adopted